



\$~28 & 29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 933/2024 & CRL.M.A. 8416/2026**

BASHIR AHMAD BHATAppellant
Through: Ms Aditi Saraswat & Mr Nitai Hinduja, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent
Through: Mr. Akshai Malik, SPP NIA, Mr. Ayush Agarwal and Mr. Khawar Saleem, Ms. Diptasree Bag, Ms. Disha Sharma with Mr. Rawat HC, NIA.

29

AND

+ **CRL.A. 1154/2024 & CRL.M.A. 8423/2026**

MEHRAJUDDIN KALWALAppellant
Through: Ms Aditi Saraswat & Mr Nitai Hinduja, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR)Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **26.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. It is already 4.40.pm. No time left.
3. List on 12th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 26, 2026

dj