



\$~32 & 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010680102024

+ **CRL.A. 933/2024**

BASHIR AHMAD BHATAppellant

Through: Mr Jawahar Raja, Ms. Aditi Saraswat,
Mr. Nitai Hinduja and Mr. Ishaan
Goel, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Siddharth Luthra Sr. Adv with Mr.
Akshai Malik, SPP NIA, Mr. Ayush
Agarwal, Mr. Khawar Saleem, Ms.
Somaya Gupta, Mr. Shwetang
Parthsarthy, Mr. Shivam Singhanian
and Ms. Diptasree Bag, Advs. along
with Mr. PK Bajpai (ASP) NIA and
Mr. Rawat HC (NIA).

~33

CNR No. DLHC010899092024

+ **CRL.A. 1154/2024**

MEHRAJUDDIN KALWALAppellant

Through: Mr Jawahar Raja, Ms. Aditi Saraswat,
Mr. Nitai Hinduja and Mr. Ishaan
Goel, Advs.

versus

**NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY (THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR)**Respondent

Through: Mr. Siddharth Luthra Sr. Adv with Mr.
Akshai Malik, SPP NIA, Mr. Ayush
Agarwal, Mr. Khawar Saleem, Ms.
Somaya Gupta, Mr. Shwetang
Parthsarthy, Mr. Shivam Singhanian
and Ms. Diptasree Bag, Advs. along
with Mr. PK Bajpai (ASP) NIA and
Mr. Rawat HC (NIA).



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **12.08.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 8416/2026 in CRL.A. 933/2024
CRL.M.A. 8423/2026 in CRL.A. 1154/2024

2. These applications have been filed seeking condonation of delay of 26 days in filing the affidavit on behalf of the Appellants.

3. For the reasons stated in the applications, the delay in filing the affidavit is condoned.

4. The applications are disposed of.

CRL.A. 933/2024
CRL.A. 1154/2024

5. The latest Nominal Roll of the Appellants, along with any other relevant material in respect of the Appellants shall be placed on record by the concerned Jail Superintendent by the next date of hearing.

6. A report be also requisitioned from Medical Officer of the concerned Jail in respect of medical condition of the Appellant in ***CRL.A. 933/2024***.

7. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

8. List on 7th October, 2026 on 'Top of the Board'.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 12, 2026/aj/ss